

## OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, NHAVA SHEVA GENERAL

CCSP Cell, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, situated at Speedy CFS At & Post: Sheva, Taluka: Uran, Dist.: Raigad, Maharashtra - 400 707 Landline No. 022-61950900 Ext No.- 230 E-mail Id: <u>cfs.managementcell@gmail.com</u>

F.NO: S/5-Gen-06/2019-20/CCSP CELL/JNCH Date:30.08.2019

## Karanja Terminal Notification No.13/2019

Vide Notification No. 01/2019 dated 25.02.2019, under the provision of Section 8(a)& 8(b) of the Customs Act, 1962, the port area admeasuring 5,000 Square Meters for the Main Berth and 93,906 Square Meters for the terminal area of Karanja Terminal located at Karanja Creek, Village: Chanje, Taluka: Uran, District : Raigad, Maharashtra - 400 702 had been notified as "Customs Area".

Now, in exercise of the powers conferred on me under Regulation 10 of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations 2009". I, Sanjay Mahendru, Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva (General), Mumbai Customs, Zone-II, Jawaharlal Nehru Custom House, hereby appoint M/s. Karanja Terminal & Logistics Private Limited as the 'Customs Cargo Services Provider' for the Port area admeasuring approximately 98,906 Square Meters of Karanja Terminal, subject to the conditions that the M/s. Karanja Terminal & Logistics Private Limited, appointed as Customs Cargo Services Provider for the said Karanja Terminal shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, the rules under the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009", and other regulations, notifications, orders issued there under.

2. The Customs Cargo Service Provider shall abide by all the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules under the Handling of Cargo in Customs Area Regulations, 2009, other Regulations, Notifications and orders issued there under.

3. The duration of appointment of M/s. Karanja Terminal & Logistics Private Limited as Customs Cargo Service Provider shall initially remain valid for two years from the date of issue of this Notification.

4. The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva (General), Mumbai Customs, Zone-II, JNCH shall have the Right to review the appointment of M/s. Karanja Terminal & Logistics Private Limited as 'Customs Cargo Services Provider', anytime for failure to comply with any of the Regulations of the "Handling of Cargo in Customs Areas Regulations, 2009 or as per the directions of the Government of India.

Sd/-

## (SANJAY MAHENDRU)

Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-(General), Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH.

Copy to:

- 1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone-II, JNCH,
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, NS-I / NS-II/ NS-III / NS-V, JNCH,
- 3. The Commissioner of Customs, Nhava Sheva-General's folder,
- 4. The DC/AC, EDI, JNCH for allotting notification No. and uploading the same on JNCH website,
- M/s. Karanja Terminal & Logistics Private Limited, Karanja Terminal, located at Karanja Creek, Village: Chanje, Taluka: Uran, District : Raigad, Maharashtra- 400 702,
- 6. Office Copy.